Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 10/13/98
Hearing: 11/17/98
Action: Enacted
Vote: 7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 98-60

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE USE OF, AND APPROPRIATING, \$599,500 FROM THE CENTRAL PENINSULA HOSPITAL PLANT EXPANSION AND REPLACEMENT FUND FOR THE UPGRADE OF THE HOSPITAL STANDBY GENERATOR AND ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

- WHEREAS, the standby emergency power system and associated electrical systems at Central Peninsula General Hospital require major upgrades to ensure compliance with applicable codes and to meet current and anticipated electrical power demands; and
- WHEREAS, the cost of completing the electrical system upgrade project is estimated at \$1,100,000, including architectural, engineering, inspection, design, administration, construction and other costs; and
- WHEREAS, the assembly previously appropriated \$500,500 for hospital electrical system upgrades, leaving \$599,500 needed to fully fund the project; and
- WHEREAS, sufficient funds are available in Central Peninsula Hospital's Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund to complete the project; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Central Peninsula General Hospital Inc. Board of Directors is requesting that the assembly approve the use of, and appropriate, Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund money for the electrical generation system upgrade project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the assembly approves the use of, and appropriates, \$599,500 from the Central Peninsula Hospital Plant Expansion and Replacement Fund to the borough's Central Peninsula Hospital Capital Improvement Fund for upgrade of the hospital's standby generator and associated electrical systems.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED BY THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 17TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1998.

ATTEST:

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska